BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASENO. 10495
(CONTINUED)
ORDER NO. 12523

IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO
CONSIDER THE TEMPORARY SPACING TO
DEVELOP AN OIL AND/OR GAS POOL
DISCOVERED BY THE SAMSON RESOURCES
CO. #11-162-99H LARSON, NWNW SECTION 11,
T.162N., R.99W., DIVIDE COUNTY, ND, DEFINE
THE FIELD LIMITS, AND ENACT §SUCH
SPECIAL FIELD RULES AS MAY BE
NECESSARY.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
THE COMMISSION FINDS:

(1) 'This cause originally came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 25th day of September,
2008. At that time, counsel for Samson Resources Company (Samson) requested that the case be
continued to the regularly scheduled hearing in October 2008. Order No. 12401 continued the case
until October 23, 2008.

(2) The witnesses for Samson provided telephonic testimony in this matter, pursuant to
North Dakota Administrative Code (NDAC) Section 43-02-03-88.2. Telephonic
Communication Affidavits were received on October 27, 2008, therefore, such testimony may be
considered evidence.

(3) The Larson #11-162-99H well, with a surface location 715 feet from the north line and
160 feet from the west line of Section 11, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County,
North Dakota (Section 11), was drilled horizontally through the Bakken Pool on a 640-acre
drilling unit, described as Section 11, pursuant to NDAC Section 43-02-03-18.

(4) The Larson #11-162-99H well was drilled as a single-lateral horizontal well in the
Bakken Pool. The casing was set horizontally in the Bakken Pool southeast of the surface
location at a legal location and the lateral was then drilled to a bottom hole location
approximately 552 feet from the south line and 562 feet from the east line of Section 11.

(5) Samson requested that 640-acre spacing be established in Section 11 in the Bakken
Pool.
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(6) Section 11 is one section removed from the Ambrose Field and adjacent to the buffer
zone of Zone II in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(7) Samson presented evidence they have completed their Larson #11-162-99H well in the
Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(8) Samson requested that the Ambrose Field be extended to include the following lands
in Divide County, North Dakota:

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5STH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 27 AND 34,

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH. RANGE 98 WEST, 5STH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 18 AND 19,

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5STH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 6, 7 AND 18.

(9) Order No. 10971 entered in Case No. 9192 established temporary spacing for the
development of Zone I in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool at one horizontal well per 1280 acres and
Zone II at one horizontal well per 640 acres.

(10) Order No. 10905 entered in Case No. 9290, dated January 19, 2007, established
Sections 1 and 12, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota, as a
1280-acre drilling unit for the exclusive purpose of drilling a horizontal well within said drilling
unit within the Bakken Pool. This drilling unit will be included as a spacing unit in the
Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(11) There were no objections in this matter.

(12) Extending the Ambrose-Bakken Pool to include the lands listed in paragraph (8) above
will prevent waste, avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) Order No. 10905 is hereby rescinded.

(2) Provisions established herein for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool are for the exclusive
purpose of drilling horizontal wells. Existing and future vertical and directional wells drilled

within the area defined in paragraph (3) below shall not be subject to this order.

(3) The Ambrose Field is hereby redefined as the following described tracts of land in
Divide County, North Dakota:

)
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TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST. 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 34, 35 AND 36,

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 18, 19, 30 AND 31,

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1, 2, 3,10, 11, 12, 13, 14 AND 15,

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5STH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 6, 7 AND 18,

together with those additional sections or governmental lots corresponding thereto as may be
proven productive by wells drilled on lands within one mile of the boundaries of the field as set
forth above, provided further that such extensions of the field boundaries shall include only
sufficient acreage to form a spacing unit for such wells, and any intervening lands.

(4) The Ambrose-Bakken Pool is hereby redefined as the following described tracts of
land in Divide County, North Dakota:

ZONE I (Exclusively for horizontal wells)

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH., RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 25 AND 36,

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH. RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1 AND 12.

ZONE 1I (Exclusively for horizontal wells)

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5STH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 34 AND 35,

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH. RANGE 98 WEST, STH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 18, 19,30 AND 31,

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH., RANGE 99 WEST, 5STH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 2, 3,10, 11, 13, 14 AND 15,

TOWNSHIP 162 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, STH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 6, 7 AND 18,

together with those additional sections or governmental lots corresponding thereto as may be
proven productive by wells drilled on lands within one mile of the boundaries of the field as set
forth above, provided further that such extensions of the field boundaries shall include only
sufficient acreage to form a spacing unit for such wells, and any intervening lands.

()
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(5) The Ambrose-Bakken Pool is hereby defined as that accumulation of oil and gas found
in the interval from 50 feet above the top of the Bakken Formation to 50 feet below the top of the
Three Forks Formation within the limits of the field as set forth above.

(6) The proper spacing for the development of Zone I in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool is
hereby set at one horizontal well per 1280 acres.

(7) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well hereafter
drilled in Zone I in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the boundary of
the spacing unit. Measurement inaccuracies in the directional survey equipment need not be
considered except when deemed necessary by the Director.

(8) Sections 25 and 36, Township 163 North, Range 99 West; and Sections 1 and 12,
Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota, are hereby designated
1280-acre spacing units in Zone I in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(9) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone I in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall consist of
two adjacent governmental sections.

(10) Zone I in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of
the Commission after due notice and hearing,

(11) The proper spacing for the development of Zone II in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool is
hereby set at one horizontal well per 640 acres.

(12) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well hereafter
drilled in Zone II in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the boundary
of the spacing unit. Measurement inaccuracies in the directional survey equipment need not be
considered except when deemed necessary by the Director.

(13) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone II in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall consist of
a governmental section.

(14) The operator of any horizontally drilled well in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall cause
to be made a directional survey of the well bore. The directional survey contractor shall file a
certified survey with the Commission within 30 days after completion of the well in accordance
with NDAC Section 43-02-03-25. The survey shall be of sufficient quality to enable the
Commission to determine the entire completion location of the well and its terminus.

(15) The Director is hereby authorized to exercise continuing jurisdiction to determine
whether any well proposed or drilled upon any spacing unit herein established has justified the
creation of such unit, to require amendments or modifications to the permit to drill for such well,
and to deny a permit to drill in the event a well is proposed to be drilled in a manner inconsistent
with the evidence that justified the spacing requirements in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(16) The Commission shall have continuing jurisdiction in this matter and specifically

reserves the authority, upon its own motion or the motion of any interested party, to: (1) review
the spacing requirements for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool; (2) determine whether the separate

(4)
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zones of spacing established herein are warranted; and (3) make such further amendments or
modifications to the spacing requirements for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool as the Commission
deems appropriate.

(17) No well shall be drilled or produced in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool, as defined herein,
except in conformity with the regulations above without special order of the Commission after
due notice and hearing.

(18) The following rules concerning the casing, tubing and equipping of wells shall apply
to the subsequent drilling and operation of wells in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool:

(a) The surface casing shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has been
previously tested to 1000 pounds per square inch. The casing shall be set and
cemented at a point not less than 50 feet below the base of the Fox Hills
Formation. Sufficient cement shall be used to fill the annular space outside the
pipe to the surface of the ground, or the bottom of the cellar, and sufficient
scratchers and centralizers shall be used to assure a good cement job. Cement
shall be allowed to stand a minimum of 12 hours before drilling the plug or
initiating tests. The quality of cement shall conform to the standards provided
under NDAC Section 43-02-03-21;

(b) The producing or oil string shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has
been previously tested to 2000 pounds per square inch. Casing shall be set and
cemented at a point not higher than the top of the producing formation, or at a
point approved by the Director. Sufficient cement shall be used and applied in
such a manner as to protect and isolate all formations containing oil and/or gas,
protect the pipe through salt sections encountered, and isolate the Dakota-Lakota
Series. The cement shall be allowed to stand a minimum of 15 hours before
drilling the plug or initiating tests. The quality of cement shall conform to the
standards provided under NDAC Section 43-02-03-21. After cementing, the
casing shall be tested by application of pump pressure of at least 1500 pounds per
square inch. If, at the end of 30 minutes this pressure has dropped 150 pounds per
square inch or more, the casing shall be repaired. Thereafter, the casing shall
again be tested in the same manner. Further work shall not proceed until a
satisfactory test has been obtained;

(c) All well-head fittings and connections shall have a working pressure in excess of
that to which they are expected to be subjected; and,

(d) All wells shall be equipped with tubing; a tubing packer must also be utilized in
flowing wells unless a waiver is obtained from the Director after demonstrating
the casing will not be subjected to excessive pressure or corrosion; all tubing shall
be of sufficient internal diameter to allow the passage of a bottom hole pressure
gauge for the purpose of obtaining bottom hole pressure measurements,

(19) The gas-oil ratio of all wells not connected to a gas gathering system shall be

measured annually during the month of May. The reservoir pressure shall be measured within 45
days in all wells hereinafter completed in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. Drill stem test pressures

()
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are acceptable for determining reservoir pressure. Pressure measurements shall be made at or
adjusted to a subsea datum of 5740 feet after the well has been shut in for a minimum of 48
hours. All gas-oil ratio and reservoir pressure determinations shall be made by methods
approved by the Director and reported to the Director within 15 days following the end of the
month in which they are determined. The Director is authorized to waive these requirements if
the necessity therefore can be demonstrated to his satisfaction. All additional gas-oil ratio and
reservoir pressure determinations conducted on any well, but not specially required herein, shall
be reported to the Director within 15 days following the end of the month in which they are
determined.

(20) No salt water, drilling mud, crude oil, or waste oil shall be stored in pits in this field,
except in an emergency, and approved by the Director.

(21) All wells in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be allowed to produce at a maximum
efficient rate for a period of 60 days commencing on the first day oil is produced through well- -
head equipment into tanks from the ultimate producing interval after casing has been run; after
that, oil production from such wells shall not exceed an average of 200 barrels per day for a
period of 60 days; after that, oil production from such wells shall not exceed an average of 150
barrels per day for a period of 60 days, thereafter, oil production from such wells shall not
exceed an average of 100 barrels of oil per day; if and when such wells are connected to a gas
gathering and processing facility the foregoing restrictions shall be removed, and the wells shall
be allowed to produce at a maximum efficient rate. The Director is authorized to issue an
administrative order allowing unrestricted production at a maximum efficient rate for a period
not to exceed 120 days, commencing on the first day oil is produced through well-head
equipment into tanks from the ultimate producing interval after casing has been run, if the
necessity therefor can be demonstrated to his satisfaction.

(22) If the flaring of gas produced with crude oil from the Ambrose-Bakken Pool causes, or
threatens to cause, degradation of ambient air quality, production from the pool shall be further
restricted.

(23) This order covers all of the Ambrose-Bakken Pool, common source of supply of crude
oil and/or natural gas as herein defined, and continues in full force and effect until further order
of the Commission or until the last well in the pool has been plugged and abandoned.

Dated this 25th day of November, 2008.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

By the Director, on behalf of the Commission

/s/ Lynn D. Helms, Director

(6)
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

I, Marge Rixen, being duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: That on the 1st_day of __
December, 2008 enclosed in separate envelopes true and correct copies of the attached Order
No. _12523 _ of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, and deposited the same with the
United States Postal Service in Bismarck, North Dakota, with postage thereon fully paid, directed
to the following persons by the Industrial Commission in Case No. 10495 :

LAWRENCE BENDER
FREDRIKSON & BYRON
PO BOX 1855

BISMARCK ND 58502-1855

CONNIE WAGERS
SAMSON RESOURCES INC
370-17™ ST STE 3000
DENVER CO 80202

KEN TOMPKINS
SAMSON RESOURCES INC
370-17™ ST STE 3000
DENVER CO 80202

BILL ARNOLD
SAMSON RESOURCES INC
370-17™ ST STE 3000
DENVER CO 80202

\()& g R /A

Ma:rge Ri
01l & Gas Division

On this _1st day of December, 2008 before me personally appeared Marge Rixen to me
known as the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
that she executed the same as her free act and deed.

Dk Hose

Notalry Pubtc
State of North Dakota, County of Burleigh

TRUDY HOGUE
Notary Public
€ State of North Dakota
& My Commission Expires March 4, 201




Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
Oil and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

Dear Mr. Hicks:

October 24, 2008

RE: NDIC CASE NO. 10495
Samson Resources Company

Please find enclosed herewith for filing the orlglnal TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION

AFFIDAVITS in the captioned matter.

Should you have any questions, please ad

LB/leo

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Connie Wagers - (w/o enc.)

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150
fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck, North Dakota
www.fredlaw.com 58501-3879

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES: Minneapolis, Bismarck,
A Warldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Des Moines, London, & Monterrey, Mexico



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
CASE No. 10495

Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas
pool discovered by the Samson Resources Co.
#11-162-99H Larson, NWNW, Section 11-T162N-
R99W, Divide County, ND, define the field limits,
and enact such special field rules as may be
necessary.

TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVIT

Connie R. Wagers being first duly sworn deposes and states as follows: That on chobers,23,»
2008, I testified under oath before the North Dakota Industrial Commission in Case Number 10495.
My testimony was presented by telephone from (720) 320-0800 at, and on behalf of, Samson

Resources Company, 370 17th Street, Suite 3000, Denver Colorado 80202.

7 /s
f e K )4 /a o <D
Conme R. Wagers
STATE OF COLORADO )
)ss:
COUNTY OF DENVER )

On @g E;Qbe( 83,2008, Connie R. Wagers of Samson Resources Company, known to me
to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, personally appeared before
me and acknowledged that she executed the same as a free act and deed.

e bt € il

i j v! i X, f é
JANET C. WILLSON Né;\}ary Public

L

. NOTARY PUBLIC { .

I STATF OF C OLOHMJU Commission Expires: G l { Reile
4

b - L g

My Comrm sion L}—n.r a5 ,,0111/20 G

4450793_1.DOC



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
CASE No. 10495

Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas
pool discovered by the Samson Resources Co. T
#11-162-99H Larson, NWNW, Section 11-T162N- A
R99W, Divide County, ND, define the field limits,
and enact such special field rules as may be
necessary.

TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVIT

Ken Tompkins being first duly sworn deposes and states as follows: That on October 23,
2008, I testified under oath before the North Dakota Industrial Commission in Case Number 10495.
My testimony was presented by telephone from (720) 320-0800 at, and on behalf of, Samson

Resources Company, 370 17th Street, Suite 3000, Denver Colorado 80202.

i(:l/ws/\ '\‘7 B l Lﬁ;

Ken Tompkins \
STATE OF COLORADO )
)ss:
COUNTY OF DENVER )

On &*‘Gﬁec @ 3, 2008, Ken Tompkins of Samson Resources Company, known to me to
be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, personally appeared before
me and acknowledged that he executed the same as a free act and deed

2 5 o :n j;‘am vz,;-ﬁ ‘rm Vi k@/}f\d C V\/UM\

) Ji‘“ § WhLLQD@N &

‘ v BUBLIC Neot ?ry Public /

, 5 SLORADG ‘ My~Commission Expires: é@ i XT 201D

et i Pt g B P e

My Comirsacn Expires 06/11/2010

4450790 1.DOC



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
CASE No. 10495

Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas
pool discovered by the Samson Resources Co.
#11-162-99H Larson, NWNW, Section 11-T162N-
RIIVW, Divide County, ND, define the field limits,
and enact such special field rules as may be
necessary.

TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVIT

William Arnold being first duly sworn deposes and states as follows: That on October 23, |
2008, I testified under oath before the North Dakota Industrial Commission in Case Number 10495.
My testimony was presented by telephone from (720) 320-0800 at, and on behalf of, Samson

Resources Company, 370 17th Street, Suite 3000, Denver, Colorado 80202.

Gl oo K.

William Arnold
STATE OF COLORADO )
)ss:
COUNTY OF DENVER )

On Oéioke(" 33 , 2008, William Arnold of Samson Resources Company, known to me
to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, personally appeared before
me and acknowledged that he executed the same as a free act and deed.

° ” e i@f@f C U\/{AQQ\K&\

T L
QY PUBL : - e ey
$ STATE OF COLORADO : My\Commission Expires: (¢ | I | Ol

V;ﬂ Ccmmissiv@n Fwpires 08/11/2010
4450789 _1.D0OC
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Samson
NORTH DAKOTA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

CASE No. 10495
TEMPORARY SPACING FOR THE
LARSON 11-162-99H WELL
Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Section 11
Divide County, North Dakota

&

CASE No. 10419
PROPER SPACING FOR THE
AMBROSE-BAKKEN POOL
Divide County, North Dakota

BEFORE THE
OIL & GAS DIVISION
of the
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
of the
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

October 23, 2008



Exhibit 1
Regional Location Map

| Renville

CASE NOS. 10419 & 10495

Williams

Mountrail

Richand McKenzle

Mercer

Dunn

Billings

=0
. - SSamson
Golden Vallay H o

MLUSTON BASIN

REGIONAL LOCATION MAP
CASE NOS. 10418 & 10495
. e i
- Octover 20 2008

Stark

Wibaux

Oct 23, 2008 NDIC Case No. 10495/10419 2




Exhibit No. 2
Lease Ownership Map
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Exhibit No. 3
Structure Map
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Exhibit No. 5
Ambrose — Bakken Pool
Reservoir Properties & Economics

Reservoir Properties
Formation Type Silty Dolomite
Depth (TVD) 8484’
Vertical Thickness 10
Porosity 6%
Water Saturation 30%
Oil Gravity 42.3° AP
Bettom Heole Temperature 200° F
Bettom Hole Pressure 4,401 psia
Formation Volume Factor 152 5TBIRB
GOR: 1,000 scHSTB
Gas Gravily 1.080
Gas Heating Value {dry) 1,733 blu
COIP {840 acres) ' 1373 MSTB
Primary Recovery Factor ~13%
Primary Estimated Hecoverable Reserves 178,500 518
178,500 MSCF
Single Well Economics
Operating Cost $7000 per mth
Royalties & Over-Rides 20%
Average Oil Price $70/bbl
Average Gas Price 55/mef
Net Sales $10,710,000
il Severance Tax {11.5%) $1,149 540
Gas Severance Tax {$0.1476MSCF) $21,077
Operafing Expenses (25 years) $2,100,000
Net Income $7 439,383
Investment $5.312,000
Return on Investment 1.4G
Oct 23, 2008 NDIC Case No. 10495/10419



Exhibit No. 6
Larson 11-162-99H Production History
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Exhibit No. 7
Larson 11-162-99H Qil Distillation Report

SATHE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
301 W 2nd St PO Bem 1527 701-572-3632
Witliston, North Dakota 58801

OIL DISTILLATION REPORT

Sample No. __C~08-2521 Dats __9/11/08
Company City State
Treater TARSCN 11-162-98H Bakken proeduction 7/10/08
Source Well No. Formation Depth Date Sampled

HEMPEL DISTILLATION; 300 m] CRUDE OIL 3AMPLE
INITIAL BOILING POINT 108 “F

REMARKS: Sampled on-site 7/10/08.

ml Temp To
Digtilled °F  Distilled
5 148 1.67 10
i 184 3.33
i5 200 500
20 215 5.67 o
25 228 £2.33 | T
20 235 10.00
35 244 11.67 e
40 256 13.33 S
45 264 15.090 %
50 774 16.67 ’ St
50 293 20,00 i i
70 308 23.33 FEEEED
80 328 26.87 50 2
20 346 3000 &= i A
100 378 3333 - : £ &
110 394 3667 g ° £ Hiert
120 422 4048 H z
130 446 4333 = et
140 465 46.67 o
150 490 50,00 : $
160 514 53,23
178 538 56.67 = t
180 564 80.00 : : 3
190 550 63.52 faase’ :
200 520 66,57 RE sralaanis <
210 510 78.00 3 1
220 7333 :
230 16.67 b
240 88,00
250 83.33 : : ,
280 38.87 2 e a5 Y 36
270 90.00 % DISTILLED
980 23.33
256G 96.67
300 100.00

Qct 23, 2008 NDIC Case No. 10495/10419
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301 W. 2nd Street

Exhibit

No. 8

Larson 11-162-99H Oil Analysis Report

Sathe Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

P.Q. Box 1527

701-572-3632

Williston, North Dakota 58801

Oil Analysis Report

OPERATOR SAMSON RESOURCES CORP. DATE 9/11/2008 LAB NO. (0-08-2521
WELL NO. LARSON *1-162-98H LOCATION not listed
FIELD not listed FORMATION Bakken
COUNTY Divide INTERVAL production
STATE North Dakota SAMPLE FROM Treater (7/10/08)

APl GRAVITY: 42.3 at 60°F

SPECIFIC GRAVITY: 0.8142 at 60/60 °F

POUR POINT: <-40 °F

NaCl CONTENT: 19.2 LBS/1000 BBLS

PARAFFIN: 2.023 % BY WEIGHT

ASPHALTENES: 0.9 % BY WEIGHT

SULFUR: 0.145 % BY WEIGHT

VISCOSITY: 2.30 CENTISTOKES at 100°F

VISCOSITY: 33.6 SAYBOLT UNIVERSAL SECONDS at 100°F

BS&W: 0.2 %

BS&W: trace % SAMPLE ANALYZED

REMARKS: Grindout: 99.8% Oil -- 0.2% Water -- Trace Solids.

Hempel Distillation.

Sampled on-site 7/10/08.

WELL DISRIBUTION LIST OR OTHER DIST. OF RESULTS:

Oct 23, 2008

Barry Nelson -- Crosby, ND.

NDIC Case No. 1

Steve Moore -- Rawlins, WY.

0485/10419



Exhibit No. 9
Larson 11-162-99H Water Analysis Report

SATHE AMNAaL YT ICal. LLAaROomRa TEORY ., X i -
3¢1 W. 2ND STREET P.O.BOK 152 FOL-572-363
WILLISTON, ND. 38861 ' 2
WaTER aiNal vYS IS8 REFPORT
OFPERATOR: SAMBON RESOURCES CORE. DATE FA2L08
WELL NO. LARSON {1-162-98H LAR NG e W-08-2520
FIELD: not listed FORMATION: Bakken
COUNTY Divide INTERVAL = praduction
BTATE: ND O8T #:
LoC: Sac Li-TiARZN-RIBW SAMPLE  TREATER (7/10/,083
CATIONS M50 MEG /L AMIONS MEIL MEG/L
S00DIUM FTHROD.O 4243, 0 09.0G 4929.8
CALCIUM FEIO. 4 G.0 0.0
MAGNES TUM 2003 .4 2.8 L.8
TRON 2.8 2.2 185.3
FOTASSIUM ZH40.0 QL0 [
BaRIUM 17.&
CHROMIUM 3.3
SPECIFIDZ GRAVITY & 77°F 1.185% PH 5.8L
RESISTIVITY & 77°F,ohm—meters J.O37 NADL {(Calao.) Z28B173.7
TOTAL DISSOLVED S0LIDS (Calo.} MG/L  2B8408.4 HYDROGBEN SULFIDE HEG
WATER ANALYSIS PATTERN - MEL/L
20 10 (4] 10 20
1000 NAI'Jsx%i H ;x;; gzy ?;L‘it;ni!‘l Lot :1t5§s§;gs;;;§gL 10006
" i ] ¢ i
1o catienaditairferraderag el traas el dings
e o "\\
10 MG LLLLL] b (EEIRIE TN IS TN S SR TE S I0VET0 20 0 00 O DN e dlzisilisos it
H e,
orpteiadseisdang R e 0 h»rﬂ’rfff prsbtag sl oy 1

Oct 23, 2008

REMARKES - Sampled on-site 7/10/08.

DISTRIBUTION OF RESULTS
Barry Nelson ~~ Croshy ND.
Steve Moore -~ Rawlins WY,

NDIC Case No. 10495/10419
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Exhibit No. 10
Larson 11-162-99H Gas Analysis Report

SATHE SNSL. Y TIODAL LaBEORSTOORY IO .

301 W. ZMD STREET P.O. BOX 1527 TOL-8372-3432
WILLISTON. ND. 58801

LAD M0.: B&-08-2522

SHOa8E MANOL YESIS NREFDORT

aparataor: SAMSON RESQURCES CTORP. date: 7718708

well neo.: LQRSQN 11-1&62~-98H location: Berc L1-TiSZN-RTBR

fimld: not listed formation: Bakken

county § Diwvide interval: oroduction

state: Morth Dakoba sample sources Treatse (L2 psi & 120 F3

COMPOMNENT GROSS BTU CONTENT
nitrogen [ e]
mathane 430,35
carbon diowide 3,00
2thans Z75.486
hydrpgen sulfide D.00
propans 46442
iso-butane TI.LR
butane 18i.89
igso—-pentane 8%, 003
pentane 95,13

hexanes + 100.94

100 000

—ro

DRY
WET

Foa

87U 14.73 PSIA and 50 F
= 1
= 1717

Fropane Plus 8PM = 2.43

I-Fentare Plus &GPM = 1.870

Specific Gravity Domposite
Total Gross BTU Content =
Total Acid Bas Molz 4 =
Compressibility Facior = 0.9918
YOO Weight Fraction = 0,591

HZ8 Mole Fraction = {.000

H25 Weight Fracition = 0,000

REMARKS: On-site HZE {Jutweiler) = 26 ppm.
Sampled 7710708,

DISTRIBUTION: Barry MNelson —— Crosbhy ND.
Stave Moore -~ Rawlins WY,

QOct 23, 2008 NDIC Case No. 10495/10419
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASENO. 10495
ORDER NO. 12401

IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO
CONSIDER THE TEMPORARY SPACING TO
DEVELOP AN OIL AND/OR GAS POOL
DISCOVERED BY THE SAMSON RESOURCES
CO. #11-162-99H LARSON, NWNW SECTION 11,
T.162N., R.99W., DIVIDE COUNTY, ND, DEFINE
THE FIELD LIMITS, AND ENACT SUCH
SPECIAL FIELD RULES AS MAY BE
NECESSARY.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
THE COMMISSION FINDS:
(1) This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 25th day of September, 2008.
(2) Samson Resource Company (Samson) has recently drilled their Larson #11-162-99H
well, located in the NW/4 NW/4 Section 11, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County,
North Dakota.

(3) Counsel for Samson requests that this case be continued to the regularly scheduled
hearing in October 2008.

(4) There were no objections to said request.

(5) This case should be continued to the regularly scheduled hearing on October 23, 2008.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) This case is hereby continued to the regularly scheduled hearing on October 23, 2008.

Dated this 13th day of October, 2008.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

By the Director, on behalf of the Commission

/s/ Lynn D. Helms, Director



-SFN 5729

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

I, Marge Rixen, being duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: That on the 15th_day of __
October, 2008 enclosed in separate envelopes true and correct copies of the attached Order No.
12401 _ of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, and deposited the same with the United
States Postal Service in Bismarck, North Dakota, with postage thereon fully paid, directed to the
following persons by the Industrial Commission in Case No. _10495 :

FREDRICKSON & BYRON
PO BOX 1855
BISMARCK ND 58502-1855

STEVE STACY
SAMSON RESOURCES INC
370-17" ST STE 3000
DENVER CO 80202

KEN TOMPKINS

SAMSON RESOURCES INC
370-17"™ ST STE 3000
DENVER CO 80202

EARUCH BROACHA
SAMSON RESOURCES INC
370-17"1 ST STE 3000

DENVER CO 80202
Dﬂﬁ%@&%&_&_
Marge Rixen

Qil & Gas Division

On this _15th day of October, 2008 before me personally appeared Marge Rixen to me
known as the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
that she executed the same as her free act and deed.

_ (’;\Z_
C State of Nortgiakota, County of Burleigh

JEANETTE BEAN
Notary Public
State of North Dakotq
May 25, 2011




SFN 6988 20890

partment of Mi
600 E Boulevard
Bismarck ND 58505-0840

De

10/13/2008
TO: Lawrence Bender Purchase Order No.
Fredrikson & Byron ‘
200 N 3rd St Ste 150
Bismarck ND 58501-3879
Phone No:
Dept ltem
ID Description Quantity Cost Total
2100  |[Continuance of Case 10495, Order 12401 1 $25.00 $25.00
464020 |ISamson Resources to 10/23/08 hearings
12100 |lcontinuance of Case 10419, Order 12402 1 $25.00 $25.00

464020 | Samson Resources to 10/23/08 hearings '

464020 = $50.00
Total in US Funds $50.00




Frednkson

September 23, 2008

VIA EMAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
Oil and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: Samson Resources Company
NDIC CASE NO. 10495

Dear Mr. Hicks:

Please find enclosed herewith for filing a NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE FOR
SAMSON RESOURCES COMPANY for the captionec}fmatter.

Should you have any questions, please §&

LB/me CE BENDER
Enclosure
cc:  Ms. Karlene Fine - (w/enc.)

Mr. Lynn Helms - (w/enc.)

Ms. Cynthia Wagner Goulet - (w/enc.)

Ms. Connie Wagers - (w/enc.) Via Email

LAWRE

4435489_1.DOC

Attornevs & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150
fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck, North Dakota
www.fredlaw.com 58501-3879

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP QFFICES: Minneapolis, Bismarck,
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Des Mcines, London, & Monterrey, Mexico



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
CASE No. 10495

Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas
pool discovered by the Samson Resources Co.
#11-162-99H Larson, NWNW, Section 11-T162N-
R99W, Divide County, ND, define the field limits,
and enact such special field rules as may be
necessary.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Thursday, September 25, 2008, Samson Resources
Company will respectfully request that the above captioned hearing be continued to the regularly

scheduled October 23, 2008 hearing of the Commission.

DATED this 23" day of September, 2008.

FRg EBYRON, PA.

LAWRENEE BENDER

Attorneys for Applicant,

Samson Resources Company

200 North 3" Street, Suite 154

Post Office Box 1855

Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-1855

4435467_1.DOC



September 9, 2008

Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
Oil and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: Samson Resources Company

NDIC CASE NO. 10495
Dear Mr. Hicks:

Please find enclosed herewith for filing a NOTICE TO PARTICIPATE BY
TELEPHONIC MEANS for the captioned matte

Should you have any questions, please ag

LB/leo
Enclosure

cc:  Ms. Connie Wagers .- (w/enc.)

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150
fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck, North Dakota
www.fredlaw.com 58501-3879

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES: Minneapolis, Bismarck,
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Des Moines, London, & Monterrey, Mexico



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE No. 10495
Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas
pool discovered by the Samson Resources Co.
#11-162-99H Larson, NWNW, Section 11-T162N-
R99W, Divide County, ND, define the field limits,

and enact such special field rules as may be
necessary.

NOTICE TO PARTICIPATE BY TELEPHONIC MEANS

In accordance with the provisions of Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota
Administrative Code, Samson Resources Company (“Samson’), an interested party in the above-
captioned matter, hereby notifies the North Dakota Industrial Commission, that it intends to appear
in the above-entitled matter by telephonic means. The telephone number for Samson is
(720) 904 1391. Lawrence Bender, Fredrikson & Byron, P.A., 200 North 3™ Street, Suite 150, P. O.
Box 1855, Bismarck, ND 58502-1855, (701) 221-4021, is counsel for Samson and will be present at
the hearing.

<
DATED this day of September, 2008.

Attorneys for Samson Resources Company
200 North 3™ Street, Suite 150

P. O. Box 1855

Bismarck, ND 58502-1855

(701) 221-4021
4427600 _1.DOC




Oil and Gas Division

Lynn D. Helms - Director Bruce E. Hicks ~ Assistant Director
Department of Mineral Resources
Lynn D. Helms - Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
www.dmr.nd.gov/oilgas

Ol AND GAS DIVISION.

September 2, 2008

TO: SAMSON RESOURCES COMPANY
SAMSON PLAZA, 2 W 2ND ST
TULSA OK 74103-3101

FROM: North Dakota Industrial Commission
Governor John Hoeven, Chairman

SUBJECT: Temporary Spacing Hearing; Case No. 10495

The temporary spacing for the development of an oil and/or gas pool discovered by the LARSON
11-162-99H well, located in the NWNW of Section 11, T.162N., R.99W., DIVIDE County, North Dakota
will be considered at the North Dakota Industrial Commission hearing on September 25, 2008.

Three copies of all exhibits to be used at the hearing are to be prefiled with Mr. Bruce E. Hicks,
Assistant Director, North Dakota Industrial Commission Qil & Gas Division, 600 East Boulevard Ave.—
Dept. 405, Bismarck, ND 58505-0840 five (5) days prior to the date of the hearing.

The Industrial Commission, pursuant to North [Dakota Administrative Code 43-02-03-18 part 4 desires
full and consistent information from all participants in spacing hearings, especially the operators.
Thus, effective immediately the Commission requires the following information be prefiled:

1)  Name, address, and phone number of the operator of the discovery well,

2) Size and shape of the spacing units, well locations, and field rules being requested. If the
requested spacing units are rectangular, indicate the desired orientation. Include any requests
for exceptions needed.

3) A map showing all wells within one (1) mile of the area being considered for spacing and the
pools from which they produce.

4) The pool's geologic formation (including stratigraphic definition) and the geographic area of the
proposed field.

5)  The following data must be included:

a) Initial reservoir pressure and any subsequent reservoir pressures
b) Pertinent production data

c) Oil analysis

d) Gas analysis

e) Gas-ail ratio

f) Porosity of net pay

g) Thickness of net pay

h) Water saturation of net pay

i). Oil formation volume factor

j)  Reservoir temperature

600 E Boulevard Ave - Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone (701)328-8020 Fax (701)328-8022



6)

7)
8)
9)
10)
1)

12)

13)

The following data must be included if available:

a) Permeability

b) Resistivity or salinity of formation water

¢} Oil Pour Point

d) Reservoir Drive Mechanism

e) Bubble Point Pressure

Pertinent economics.

Maximum area of efficient and effective drainage by wells and supporting data.
Estimated origina! oil in place and expected recovery.

Disposition of all fluids.

A lease ownership map showing working interest ownership, non-working interest ownership,
and lease expiration dates.

A structure map, isopach map, and cross section if pertinent.

A complete suite of logs if not previously filed.

A person or persons knowledgeable of the information submitted and capable of answering questions
on the data must testify at the hearing. An exception to this requirement can be made if the following
requirements are met;

1)
2)

3)

4)

o)

No further development is anticipated.
The information requested above is prefiled ten (10) days prior to the scheduled hearing.

Prefiled exhibits are accompanied by signed affidavits from the person or persons who prepared
the exhibits attesting to the following:

a) Their professional qualifications as an expert witness.

b) That they prepared, supervised preparation, or reviewed the documents.

¢) That the documents are true and correct.

d) ldentification of each exhibit, and explanation of the pertinence of the exhibit to the temporary
spacing matter at hand.

No one appears to oppose the temporary spacing request. If the operator declines to appear and

" an interested party does appear to oppose the temporary spacing request or submits a written

objection, it may result in the matter being continued and an appearance by the operator required.
In addition, you should be aware that in the event an Industrial Commission order is appealed the
court decision will be based entirely on the hearing record. The lack of hearing testimony could
result in an incomplete record.

In order to develop timely communication, all operators are asked to advise the Commission of the
name and address of the person(s) responsible for regulatory matters for their company. Such

person(s) will be notified of pending spacing ma% JZ(/K//M/

Lynn D Helms
Director



Affidavit of Publication

State of North Dakota, County of Divide, ss:
I, Steven J. Andrist, being first duly sworn, on my oath, say that | am the publisher of The Journal,
a weekly newspaper of general circulation and official newspaper of Divide County, State of North
Dakota, published in the city of Crosby, ND, and that the advertisement headed
NOTICE OF HEARING

a printed copy of which is here attached, was published in The Journal on the following dates:

September 3, 2008 .........occineiiinnesineniiinsssssssnsesens 129 lines @ .57 = 73.53

TOTAL CHARGE........cerirerrnnirecnnens veorasssesanfiguesennsnessenaensnssnsnenanssnesassananas $73.53

l% 3,
‘i&ﬁ;q f\,\
N ‘ TV Steven J. Andrist, Publisher

ubscribed and sworn to before me September 3, 2008

Vonni L. Anderson
Notary Public, State of North Dakota
My Commission Expires August 2, 2011

VONNI L. ANDERSON
Notary Public

_ State of North Dakota

My Commission Expires Aug. 2, 2011




. 9:00 a.m. Thurs

NOTICE OF HEARING

N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OIL AND GAS DIVISION

The North Dakota Industrial Com-
mission will hold a public hearing at
_September 25,
2008, at the N.D. Oil & Gas Division
1016 East Calgary Ave., Bismarck, N,
D.’ At the hearing the Commission
will receive testimony and exhibits.
Persons with any interest in the cases
listed below, take notice.

PERSONS WITH DISABILI- ‘

TIES: ...... If at the hearing you
need special facilities or assistance,

" contact-the Oil and Gas Division at
701-328-8038 by Friday, September -
- 12,2008.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
TO:

-Case No.. 10495 Temporary spac-

~ ing to develop an oil and/or gas pool

discovered by the Samson Resources
Co. #11-162-99H Larson, NWNW
Section 11, T.162N., R.99W_, Divide
County, ND, define the field limits,
and enact such special field rules as
may be necessary. - .

Case No. 10419: (Continued)

Proper spacing for the development

of the Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Di-
vide County, ND, redefine the field
limits, and enact such special field
rules as may be necessary. Samson
Resources Co. -

Case No. 10420: (Continued) Ap-
plication of Samson Resources Co.
for an order authorizing the flaring
of gas from the Hanisch #28-163-98H
H s/t well located in the SWSW of
Section 28, T.163N.,, R.98W., Divide
County, ND, Blooming Prairie-
Bakken Pool, as an exception to the
provisions of NDCC § 38-08-06.4 or
such further and additional relief as
1s approprlate ’

0421: (Continued) Ap-

plication of Samson Resources Co.

for an order authorizing the flaring

of gas from the Holm #33-163-98H

well located in the SESE of Section
33, T.163N,, R.98W., Divide County,
ND, Blooming Prairie-Bakken Pool,
as an exception to the provisions of

" NDCC § 38-08-06.4 or such further -

and additional relief relief as is ap-
propriate.

. CaseNo. 10422: (Contlnued) Ap-
phcatlon of Samson Resources Co.

-for an order authorizing the flaring of

gas from the Sandberg #36-163-98H
well located in the NWNW of Section

36, T.163N., R.98W., Divide County,

ND, Blooming Prain'e—Bakk_en Pool,
as an exception to the provisions of

NDCC § 38-08-06.4 or such further

and additional relief rehef as is ap-
propriate. .

‘ . Bakken Pool, Divide Cou ,
4 “fedefine the field limits, and. enact‘
| 'such special field rules as may be nec-
: essary. Continental Resources, Inc.

" Case No. 10497; Proper spa
_ for the development of the B

Case No. 10507: Application of

~ Continental Resources; I or-

der establishing Section :
R.95W., Divide County,. ND,
- 640-acre spacing unit. and’ th
completion of the Lila #1-36H well
as a horizontal well in the Stoneview

" Bakken Pool located i
of said Section 36 at a.Jo¢

e

feet from the north line and:

Stoneview-Bakken Pool and 4such
other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 10508: Application of

<Continental Resources, Inc, for aii
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-0203-
88.1pooling all interests in a spacing

unit for the Lila #1-36H, Section 36,

T.161N., R.95W., Stoneview-Bakken

Pool, D1v1de County,ND authorizing

the recovery from each nonpatticipat-
ing owner a risk penalty as provided
by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other
relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 10408: (Continued) Ap-

plication of Continental Resourees, -

‘Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC§
43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in
a spacing unit for the Arvid #1-34H,

Sections 27 and 34, T.161N.,R.95W.,
“Sadler-Bakken Pool, Divide County,

ND; authorizing the recovery from’
each nonparticipating owner a risk

- penalty as provided by NDCC §

38-08-08 and such other rehef as is.
appropriate.

0. 10296: (Contmued) Ap-
plication of Continental Resources,
Inc. for an-order pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests.

“in a spacing unit for the Elveida .
*#1-33H, Sections 28 and 33, T.161N.;

R.95W., Sadler-Bakken Pool, Divide
County, ND; autherizing the recovery
from each nonparticipating owner a
risk penalty as provided by NDCC §
38-08-08 and.such other relief as is
.appropriate.
Signed by,
- John Hoeven, Governor
. Chairman, .
ND Industrial Commission -

©3)




Bismarck Tribune

Classified PO BOX 5516 g
Advertising Bismarck, ND 58506-5516
. 701-223-2500
Invoi
voice In State 800-472-2273

Fax 701-223-6584

OIL & GAS DIVISION Customer: 60010203

Phone:  (701) 328-8020
600 E BLVD AVE #405

Date:
BISMARCK ND 58505 10/03/2008
CREDIT CARD PAYMENT (circle one)
Date Order # Tvpbe Order Amt A A

10/03/08 20317425 INV 327.60 -
Card #:
Exp Date:

Amount Paid: CK #: Signature:
— Credit card users: Fax to 701-223-6584

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT

Date Date Times Run Description Lines Class Code Order Amti Net Amt Due
#10572 / 603208 468.00 Legals 327.60 327.60
10/03/08 10/03/08 1 Bismarck Tribune

PO:Notice of Hearing

s dauit of Publication
A L ) S5 County of Burleigh

Stal iorih Dakota
tate of N nic for the State of warth Dakota

Before me, & Notary
personaiy ﬁppeared ? who being duly sworn, deposes

and says that he ss'w he Cierk qf'&:;r‘;ig:g;gbu @ Co.,

vl thet the publicatiop¥s] were nia
-,
[Te) Signed

swmr!“’e*’d uk {:ﬁ?:eed to %Jefere

MORGAN DCLL
Notary Public
State of North Dakota
My Commussion Expires Jan. 12

| Please return invoice or put order number on check. Thank You.

[ Remarks | Total Due: 327.60
Blsm?;:xﬁaf:l:z}il::ne com To place a classified ad call......
Www. DL : * 701-258-6900 in Bismarck/Mandan
PO BOX 5516 * 888-546-2231 in North Dakota
Bismarck, ND 58506-5516
701-223-2500 . . . .
In State 800-472-2273 Or place it online at www.bismarcktribune.com
Fax: 701-223-6584

Terms: PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE






MOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
i Ci. AND GAS DIVISION
! The North Dakota Industrial Commission will hold a public hearing at 9:00 am. Thursday,

September 25, 2008, at the N.D. Oil & Gas Division, 1016 East Calgary Ave,, Bismarck, N.D.
At the hearing the Cornmission will receive testimeny and exhibits. Persons with any inter-
est in the cases {isted below, tale notice.

PERSONSWITH DISABILITIES; If at the hearing you need special facilities or assistance, con-
wact the Oil and Gas Division at 701-328-8038 by Friday, September 12. 2008,

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TC:

Case Mo, 10433 Proper spacing for the development of the Hungry Man Butte-Bakken Pool,
'ﬁiﬁings County, ND, redefine the field limits, and enact such special field rules as may be nec-
essary. Anschutz Expl. Corp. Case No. 10441: (Continued) Application of Anschutz Expl.
Corp. for an order extending the field Foundaries and amending the field rules for the
Russian Creek-Bakken Pool andfor the St Anthony-Bakken Pool to create 42 1280-acre
stand-up spacing units comprised of the following lands in Dunn County, ND: ~ T 141 N.,
RSV Secs. | & 12 Secs, |3 & 24 Secs. 25 & 36;Secs. 2 & 11 Secs. 14 & 23 Secs. 26 & 35;
Secs.3 & 10 Secs, I5 & 22 Secs, 27 & 34;Secs. 4 & 9 Secs. |6 & 2| Secs, 28 & 33; Secs. 5
%8 Secs, 17 & 20 Secs.29 & 32:Secs. 6 & 7 Secs, 18 & |9 Secs. 30 & 3L TI4IN, R9&W;
Secs. | & 12 Secs. [0 & [5 Secs.23 & 26;Secs. 7 & (8 Secs. 11 & 14 Secs. 25 & 36; Secs.
8 & I7 Secs. 19 % 30 Secs. 27 & 34; Secs. 9 & 16 Secs. 20 & 29 Secs. 28 & 33 TI4IN,
R97W;Secs. | & 12 Secs. 13 & 24 Secs.25 & 36, Secs. 2 & |1 Secs. 14 & 23 Secs. 26 &
35;Secs.3 & 10 Sees. |5 & 22; Secs. 4 & 9 Secs. 16 & 21;Secs. 5 & 8 Sacs. 17 & 20; autho-
rizing the driffing of a horizontal well within each said spacing unit not less than S00 feet to
the boundary of said spacing unit and such other relief as is 2ppropriate. Case No. 10494:
Temporary spacing ta develop an oil andfor gas pool discovered by the $lawson Expioration
Co, Inc. #1-36H Prospactor, SYVSE Section 36, T.152N., R.9OW, Mountrail County, ND,
define the field limits, and enact such special field rules as may be necessary. Case No. 10495;
Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas pool discovered by the Samson Rescurces |
Co. #11-162-99H Larson, NVYWNW Section |1, T.162N., R,99W, Divide County, ND, define \
the field fimics, and enact such special field rules as may be necessary. Case No. 10419
(Continued) Proper spacing for the development of the Ambrose-BakI@n“Pfl,’lﬁm?
County, ND, redefine the field limits, and enact such special field rules as may be necessary.
Samson Resources Co. Case No. 10420: (Continued) Application of Samsan Resources Co.
for an order authorizing the flaring of gas from the Hanisch #28-163-98H H s/t well locat-
ed in the SWSW of Section 28, T.163N., R.98VV,, Divide County, ND, Blooming Prairie-
Bakken Pool,as an exception to the provisions of NDCC § 38-08-06.4 or such further and
additional relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10421 (Continued) Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order authorizing the flaring of gas from the Holm #33-163-98H well
located in the SESE of Section 33, T.163N., R.98W,, Divide County, ND, Blooming Praitie-

Bakken Pool, as an exception to the provisions of NDCC § 38-08-06.4 or such further and , geTURN

additional relief relief as is appropriate, Case No. 10422: (Continued) Application of Samson
Resources Co. for an order authorizing the flaring of gas from the Sandberg #36-163-98H
well located in the NWNW of Section 36, T.t63N., R.58WV, Divide County, ND, Blooming
Prairie-Bakken Pocl, as an exception to the provisions of NDCC § 38-08-06.4 or such fur-
ther and additionat relief relief as"is appropriate, Case No. 10496: Temporary spacing to
develop an oil and/or gas pool discovered by the Céntinental Resairees, Inc. #1-12H Cleo,
SESWV Section 12, T.149N,, R.96W,, McKenzie County, Nli.?d;.ﬁne the field Iin}iu, a}?ddena:.it
such spedial field rules as may be necessary. Case No. 10497; Proper spacing for the devel-
opmenpt of the Border»Bakkeﬁ Paal, Divide ﬁnty, ND, redefine the fieid limits, and enace |
such special field rules as may be necessary. Continental Resources, Inc. Case o, 10498
Application of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order amending the field rules for the
Beaver Lodge-Bakken Poal to create and establish twa 640-acre spacing units comprised of
Saction 26 and Section 35 of T.156N,, R.95W, Williams County, ND, authorizing the drilling
of one horizontal well on each spacing unit and such other refief as-is appropriate. Case No.
10499: Application of Continental Resources, inc. for an order authorizing the drilfing, com-
pleting and producing of increase density wells on four 1280-acre spacing units for the fal-
lowing wells: Candee #11-9H - Sections 4 & 9.T.146N,, R95W; Jensen #|-3H — Sections 5
&8,T.146N., R.95W;; Dvirnak #14-6H — Sections 6 & 7,T.146N,, R.95W., State Weydah! #44-
36H - Section |, T.I46N,, R.96W, and Section 36, T.147N., R.96W., Chimney Butte-Bakken
Pool, Dunn County, ND, and such other relief as is appropriate, Case No, 10300: Application
of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order authorizing the drillifg, completing and produc-
ing of an increase density well on a |280-acre spacing unit for the Pletan #|~|8H, Sections
18 and 19,T. 146N, R.95W, Jim Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn County, ND, and such other relief
as Is appropriate. Case No. 10501: Application of Cantinental Resaurces, Inc. for an order
authorizing the driffing, completing and producing of an increase density well on a |280-acre
spacing unit for the Carus #24-28H, Sections 2| and 28, T.147N., R96W,, Cedar Coulee-
Bakken Pool, Dunn County, ND, and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No, 10502;
Application of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order authorizing the drifling, completing
and producing of an increase density well on a ] 280-acre spacing unit for the Mathistad #1-
35H, Sections 26 and 35, T.150N,, R.96W,, Bluz Buttes-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND, .
and such other relie{ as is appropriate. (;che_N(LL)ﬂ)B: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an arder authorizing the dilling, completing and producing of an increase
density well on a [ 280-acre spacing unit for the Kermit #1-32H, Sections 29 and 32, T.150N,,
R.96W, Pershing-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County. ND, and such other relief as is apprepri-
ate. Gasa Ma. 10504;Application of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order amending Order
No, 12177 for the Big Gulch-Bakken Pool to create a 640-acre spacing unit comprised of
Section 12, T.147N,, R.97W,, Dunn County, ND; authorizing the drilling of one horizontal well
within said spacing unit not less than 500 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit and such
other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10505: Application of Continental Resources, Inc. for
an order extending the field boundaries and amending the field rules for the Dimmick Lake~
Bakken Paol to create and establish six 1280-acre spacing units comprised of Sections 2 and
11; Sections 3 and 10, T.150N., R.97WV, Sections 30 and 31, T.|5IN, R96W, and Sections 25
and 36; Sections 26 and 35;and Sections 27 and 34, T.{5IN,, R.97W, McKenzie County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of one horizontal well on each spacing unit and such other relief as
is appropriate. Casa No, 10506: Application of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order
extending the fitid boundaries and amending the field rules for the NorthTioga-Baklen Pool

to create and establish three 1280-acre spacing units comprised of Sections 15 and 22; |

Sections 16 and 21; and Sections 17 and 20, T.160N., R.94W, Burke County, ND, authorizing
the drilfing of one horizontal well ‘on each spacing unit and such other relief as is appropri-
ate. Case_No. |0507: Application of Continental Resources, Inc, for an order establishing
Section 36,7, 161K, R.95V, Divide County, ND, as 2 640-acre spacing unit and the recom-
pletion of the Lila #1-36H well as a horizontal well in the Stoneview-Bakken Pool located in
the NENE of said Section 36 at a location 376 feet from the north line and 808 feet from
the east line of said Section 36, Stoneview-Bakken Pool, as an exception to alf well location
rules for the Stoneview-Bakken Poo},and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10508,
Application of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order pursvant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.]
pocling all interests in a spacing unit for the Lila #[-36H, Section 36, T16IN,, R95W,
Stoneview-Bakken Pool, Divide County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each nonpartic-
ipating owner a risk penaity as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as is
appropriate.%ﬂ_SE,N__oJ_QmAppHcation of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order pur-
suant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interasts in a spacing unit for the McGregor #1-
15, Sections |5 and 22, T.159N., R.95W, Sauk- Bakken Pool, Williams County, ND; authoriz-
ing the recovery from each nonparticipating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC §
38-08-08 and such other relief as is appropriate, Case Mo, [0510: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc, for an order creating two |280-acre driting units comprised of Sections 4
and-%;and Sections 5 and 8, T.160N.. R.94W., Burke County, ND, authorizing the drilling ofa ;
horizontal well within each drilling unit at a location not less than 500 feet from the bound-
ary of each drilling unit and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10400: {Continued)
Application of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order amendjng applicable orders for the
Beaver Lodge-Balcken Pool to ereate a 640-acre, spacing unit comprised of Section 33, .
T156N., R.95W, Williams County, ND, authorizing the drilling of one horizontal well within
said spacing unit not less than 500 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit and such other
relief as is appropriate, Case bla.4.0408: (Continued) Application of Continental Resources,
Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooing all interests in a spacing unit
for the Arvid #1-34H, Sections 27 and 34, T.I61N,, R95W, Sadler-Bakken Pool, Divide
County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each nonparticipating owner a risk penalty as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as Is appropriate. Case No, 1029
{Continued) Application of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to

* 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing unit for the Elveida #1-33H, Sections 28 and
33, T.I6IN,, RF5W, Sadler-Bakien Pool, Divide County, ND; authorizing the recovery from
each nonparticipating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other
relief as is appropiiate. Case No. 10]29; {Continued) Temporary spacing to develop an oil
andfor gas pool discoveFed By the Continental Resources, Inc., #1-15H Hugelen, NWSVY
Sectlon 15, T.146N,, R.98W,, McKenzie County, ND, define the field limits, and enact such
special field rules as may be necessary. Case No. 1029: (Continued) Application of .
Continental Resources, Inc. for an order pUrsuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all
interests in a spacing unit for the Omar #|-IH, Sections | and 12, T.I59N,, R95W, North
Tioga-Bakken Pool, Williams County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each nonpartici-
pating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38: 8 and such other relief as is .
appropriate. " - -+ o :

ered by the EGG REsources, Inc,, #1-02H Clearwater, SESE Section 2.T./57M., RIUW,
Mountral County. ND, define the field limits, and enact such special field rules as may be nec-
essary. Cage No. |05 | 2:pplication of EOG Resources, Inc, for an order pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooiing all interests in a spacing unit for the Austin #8-26H, Section 26,
T.A54N], R90W, Parshali-Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND; authorizing the recovery from
each nonparticipating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other
relief as is appropriate. Case Mo, 105]3; Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an order
- granting authority to récomplete and use the Parshall #20-03H, Lot 2, Section 3, T.152N.,
R.90W, Mountrail County, ND, as a combined production/injection well for a Huff-n—Puff
CO2 operation in the Parshall-Bakken Poot for an injectivity test period not to exceed 12
months; authorizing the flaring and/or venting of the waste gas produced from the well dur-
ing the test period and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 105 14: Application of
EQG Resources, Inc. for an order authorizing the recomplgfian of the Parshall #20-03H
well, located in Lot 2, Section 3, T. 152N, R.9OW, Mountrail County, NI, for the temporary
injection of fluids in the Parshall-Bakken Pool pursuant to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and such
other relief as is appropriate. Case No, 105 15: Application of Fidelity Expl. & Prod. Co. for an
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in‘a proposed spacing unit
for the Barenthsen #! [-20H, Section 20,T.159N., R.92W, Burke County, ND; autharizing the

recovery from each nenparticipating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08=
08 and such other relief as is appropriate, Case No. 10516: Application of Fidelity Expl. &
Prod. Co.for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a proposed
spacing unit for the Bakke #!(-24H, Section 24, T.I55M., R92W, Alger- Bakken Field,
Mountrail County, ND; autherizing the recovery from each nonparticipating owner a risk
penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No.
ggs,LZ;AppIication of Fidelity Expl. & Prod. Co. for an order pursuant to NDAC §33-02-03-
8.1 pooling all interests in a proposed spacing unit for the Reum #11-32H, Section 32,
T.I55N., R.21W, Stanley-Bakken Field, Mountrail County, ND; authorizing the recovery from
each nonparticipating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other
relief as is appropriate. Case No, 10518; Application of Fidelity Expl. & Prod. Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 41-02-03-88.1 pooling ail interests in a proposed spacing unit for the
Rosencrans #44-2 | H, Section 21, T.I58N,, R.92WV, Mountrail County, ND; authorizing the
recovery from éach nonparticipating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other refief as is appropriate. CaseNo, [0519: Application of Fidelity Expl. &
Prod,Co.for an order pursuant to NDAC §43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a proposed
spacing unit for the Edwards #44-9H, Section 9,T. I59N., R.92W, Burke County, ND; autho-
rizing the recovery from each nonparticipating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as is appropriate, Case No. 10520; Application of Fidelity
Expl. & Prod. Co. for an order pursuant to NDAC §43-02-03-88.1 pocling all interests in a
proposed spacing unit for the Farhart #11-11H, Section 11, TI57N,, R.92W., Mountrail
County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each nonparticipating owner a risk penalty as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as is appropriate, Case No. 10521;
Application of Fidelity Expl, & Prod. Co.for an order amending the field rules or the Sanish-
Bakken Pool, Mountrail and McKenzie Counties, ND to allow the flaring of gas and unre-
stricted production of oil from wells not connected to a gas gathering facility until the same
can be connected and such other refief as is appropriate. Case No. 10450; (Continued) A
motion of the Commission to consider the establishment i aftering of drilfing or spacing
units in the Bakken Pocl in Sections 13, 14, 23, 24, 25, 26, 35, and 36, T.148N., R.97W, Dunp
County, ND and such other ralief as is appropriate, Case No, 10522: Application of XTO
Energy Inc. for an order creating five 280-acre drilling units comprised of Sections & and 7,
T.I44N,, R.2IW, Dunn County; Sections 4 and %; Sections 16 and 21; Sections 29 and 32;
and Sections 30 and 31, T.I45N., R.90W, Mercer County, ND. authorizing the drilling of a
horizontal well within each drilling unit at a location not less than 500 feet from the bound-
ary of each drilling unit and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10523: Application
of XTO Energy Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pSoling all interests in
a spacing unit for the Hartsach State #34X-36, Section 25 and 36, T.157N,, R.96W,, Midway-
Bakken Pool, Williams County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each nonparticipating
howner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as is appro-
priate..Case No. |0524; Application of Sinclair Oif & Gas Co. for an order extending the field
* boundaries and amending the field rules for the Sanish-Bakken Pool or the Robinson Lake-
Bakken Pool so as to create and establish three |280-acre spacing units comprised of
Sections 25 and 36; Sections 27 and 34: and Sections 28 and 28; T.1 54N, R.93W,, Mountrail
County, ND, authorizing the drilling of cne horizontal well on each spacing unit and such
other relief as is appfopriate. Case No. 9465; (Continued) Temporary spacing to develop an
oil and/or gas pao! discovered By The Sinchair Oil & Gas Co., #6-25 Saetz Federal, Section
36,T.[47N., R.98W, McKenzie County, ND, define the field limits, and enact such special field
rules as may be necessary. Case No, {0525: Application of Brigham Oil & Gas, LR for an
order extending the fleld boungarias and amending the field rules for the Alger-Bakken Pool
to create and establish three 1280-acre spacing units comprised of Sections 27 and 34,
T.I55N,, R92W, Sections 21 and 28, T.I 55N, R.93WY, and, Section 4, T.I55N,, R.93W and
Section 33, T156N,, R.93W,, Mountrail County, ND, authorlzing the drilling of one horizon-
tal well on each spacing unit and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10526:
Application of Brigham Ol & Gas, LR, for an order authorizing the drilling completing and
preducing of the Bergstrom Family Trust 26 #1-H well in the Parshall-Bakken Pool with
bottom hole location approximately 693 feet from the south line and 499 feet from the east
line of Section 26, Township 134 North, Range 89 West, Mountrail County, ND, as an excep-
tion to the field rules for the Parshall-Bakken Pool and such other and further relief. Case

~

No, 10438 {Continued) Temporary spacing to develop an oil andfor gas pool discoversd by

‘the Brigham Oil & Gas, 1P #1-H Johnson 33, NWNW Section 33,T.1 58N.,R.9 W, Mountrail
County, ND, define the field limits, and enact such special field rules as may be necessary.
Case No. 10527; Application of Encore Operating, L and Golden Eya Resources, LLC for
ﬁm a 1280-acre drilling unit comprised of Sections (4 and 23,T. | 59N,, R.87W,
Ward County, ND, authorizing the drilling of 2 horizontal well within said drilling unit at 2
location not Jess than 500 feet from the boundary of said drilling unit and such other relief
as is appropriate, Case Mo, 10442: (Continued) Application of Encore Operating, L.P. for an
order extending thie figld 5oundaries and amending the field rules for the Murphy Creek-
Bakken Pool to create a 1280-acre spacing unit comprised of Sections 23 and 26, T.145N,,
R.95W, Dunn County, ND, authorizing the drilling of a horizontal weli within said spacing
unit not less than 500 fzet to the boundary of said spacing unit and such other relief as is
appropriate, Case No. 9858; (Continued) Proper spacing for the development of the
Siverston-BaRken Pocl, FicKenzie County, ND, redefine the field limits, and enact such spe-
cial field rules as may be nacessary. Encore Operating, LP Case No. }0528: Application of
Missouri Basin Well Service, Inc. for an order authorizing th& ariling of the Kohn SWD 1
well, located in the SENE Section 7, T.144N,, R.92W.,, Dunn County, ND, for the injection of
fluids in the Dakota Group pursuant to NDAC Chapter 43 02 05 and such other relief as is
appropriate, Case No, 10529; Application of Summit Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant
to NDAC § 33-02-03-88. T alfowing the production from the Roosevelt-Red River Pool and
Stonewall Formation tc be commingled in the wellbore of the Roosevalt #22-5 well, locat~
ed in the SENW of Section 5, T.142N,, R,102W,, Roosevelt Field, Billings County, ND, and
such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. [0530: Application of Tracker Resource
Development Il, LLC for an order extending the field boundaries and amending the field
rules for the Murphy Creek-Bakken Pool to create and estabiish eight 1280-acre spacing
units comprised of Sections 5 and 8; Sections & and 7; Sections 17 and 20; Sections |8 and
19; Sactions 27 and 34; Sections 28 and 33; Sections 29 and 32 and Sections*30 and 31,
T.143N, R.93W; Dunn County, ND, authorizing the drilling of one horizontaf well on each
spacing unit and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10209; (Continued) Temporary
spacing to develop an il and/or gas pool discovere the Tracker Resource Dev. Il, LLC
#2-1H Rohde, NENVY Section 2,T.144N., R,93W, Dunn County, ND, define the field limits,
¢ and enact such special field rules as may be necessary, Case No. [053]: Application of
Zenergy, Inc. for an ordar pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.T FG6fing all mterests in a spac-
ing unit for the jean Baptiste [-1 |H, Section |1,T.152N., R.104W,, Briar Creek-Madison Pool,
Williams County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each nonparticipating owner a risk
penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as is appiropriate. Case No,
10423 (Continued} ~Proper spacing for the development of the Dore-Madison Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, redefine the field limits, and enact such special field rules as may be
necessary. Zenergy, Inc. Case No. 10418; (Continued) Temporary spacing to develop an oil
and/or gas pool discovéred by the Peak ND, LLC, #24-2{H Yoigt, NENW Section 24,
T.148N,, R.94W, Dunn County, ND, define the field limits, and enact such special field rules
as may be necessary. Case No. 10440: (Continued) Application of Condor Petroleum, Inc.
for an order authorizing the reentry of the North Tioga-Madison Unit #H-18 well, Well File
No. 2242, in the NESW of Section 6, T.159N,, R.94W, and allowing the same to be drilled,
completed and produced as an increase density well on'a 160-acre spacing unit in the North
Tioga-Madison Pool for the Nels Wold #1 well, Well File No. 13023, described as the SW/4
of Section 6,T.159N,, R.24W, Burke County, ND, and such other relief as is appropriate, Case
No, |0448; {Continued) Application of Hunt Oit Co. for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-
-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing unit for the Charlie #[-06H, Section 6,T.153N,,
R.B9W, Parshall-Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each
nonparticipating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other
relief as is appropriate.
Signed by,
John Hoeven, Governor
Chairman, ND Industrial Commission
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‘Samson Resources Co ;#’1 1-1

Casé No. 10419: (Contlnood)
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State of North Dakota, County of Divide, ss: ' ’

|, Steven J. Andrist, being first duly sworn, on my oath, say that | am *he bab’i;’sh@r b?‘T ie Journal,
a weekly newspaper of general circulation and official newspaper of Divide County, State of North
Dakota, published in the city of Crosby, ND, and that the advertisement headed

NOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

a printed copy of which is here attached, was published in The Journal on the following dates:

October 1, 2008 73 lines @ .58 = 42.34

ate o ‘
Q&Sﬁ-ﬂgigﬂgﬁ,(contmued) Aj
phcatlon of Continental Resour
Inc. for an érder puisuant to NDA!
43-02-03-88.1 pooling all intetests

$42.34

Sections 27 and 34, T.161N., R.95W,

Sadler-Bakken Pool, Divide Courit ™) steven J. Andrist, Publisher

Subscribed and sworn to before me October 1, 2008

‘3 aypl Opi’ iate. o~ /

ety e . Updid 21
John Hoeven; Governor L Vormi L And
Chairman, y i » ‘ 'onni L. Anderson

Notary Public, State of North Dakota

VONNI L ANDERSON My Commission Expires August 2, 2011

Notary Public
State of North Dakota

ND Industrial Commission
e (10-1) ’

# My Commission Expires Aug. 2, 2011 B



